
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number / In- /)j(?)q 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 6/22/2016 1 

Enactment Number \ b - \ O \ -=t /.+-
Enactment Date lo I?,. 9-- I ~ O \ 1W 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12 .ca .us 

Board of Education 

Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 
Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

June 22, 2016 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Executives on Loan Agreement between Urban Strategies Council and OUSD 

Approval of Amendment to Executive Loan Agreement between Urban Strategies 
Council and OUSD 

Urban Strategies supports the District's Executive on Loan program which 
enables senior managers to support various Business and Operations functions 
within the District, including human resources, organizational development, 
financial services, auditing, and accounting. The current Executive on Loan 
program with Urban Strategies has been in place since early 2011. 

The Urban Strategies Council of Oakland has agreed to service as the employer 
of record to provide senior executives on loan to the District to support on an 
interim basis the District's human resources, organizational development financial 
services, payroll and auditing functions. The amendment to the agreement with 
Urban Strategies Council is in an amount not to exceed $154,000 for the term 
through June 30, 2019, subject to 30 day cancellation. The Agreement includes 
an administrative fee to be paid to Urban Strategies Council. 

Approval of Loan Agreement between Urban Strategies Council and OUSD 

Funding resource name: Kaiser Foundation - not to exceed $154,000.00. 

• Amendment to Agreement 
• Agreement 

















The Oakland Unified School District 

rr: s 
, Board of Education 

~#= ~/z1-/J1, 
Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education 

to Form 

acq/i~lin~ Minor, General Counsel 
I 
I 

j 

Amendment No. 1 to Executive On Loan Agreement 

File ID Number: \ ~ -\ 4-~q 
Introduction Date : 0--- ~~-[ (i:;, 
Enactment Number: \b- \ 0 \':f- /L 
Enactment Date: (o / 'J.-9' / I Co 0 
By: 

2 














